
Sanger Law PC
4031 SE Hawthorne Blvd Portland, OR 97214  (503) 919-3779   fax (503) 334-2235      dustin@sanger-law.com 

Via Electronic Mail 

April 15, 2024 

Filing Center 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
201 High St. SE 
Salem, OR 97301 

Re:  GREEN SOLAR, LLC v. PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER 
Docket No. UM 2305 

Dear Filing Center: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-reference docket, please find the supplemental exhibits 
101-107 supporting Brandon Conard’s testimony which was filed on Friday, April 12, 2024. 
These are documents that Green Solar, LLC (“Green Solar”) intends to refer to in a Motion for 
Summary Judgment, and Green Solar is the filing the supplemental exhibits early and at this 
time to expedite PacifiCorp’s review of the Complaint, testimony, and other pleadings.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Dustin Prater 
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Billy Rowse <B.Rowse@konistoco.com> Mon, Aug 1, 2022 at 10:49 AM
To: "Pino, Mackenzie (PacifiCorp)" <Mackenzie.Pino@pacificorp.com>, "Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp)"
<Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com>, Charles Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com>, Christopher Sill <C.Sill@konistoco.com>,
Sarah Smedley <sarah.smedley@meridiem-eng.com>, Tom Reece <tom.reece@meridiem-eng.com>, Tom Firstbrook
<tom.firstbrook@meridiem-eng.com>, "Koslow, Nickolas (PacifiCorp)" <Nickolas.Koslow@pacificorp.com>
Cc: Riley Sullivan <riley@solrivercapital.com>, John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>, Brandon Conard
<brandon@solrivercapital.com>

Mackenzie,

Attached are the site layouts and the preliminary single line diagrams for Green and Wallace.  We are still working on
Marble as with the non typical voltage I am working with Vendors to procure and will complete single line once Inverters
and transformer have been confirmed.

I feel it is really important to get review of drawings complete as well as what Pacific Corp plan is. 

[Quoted text hidden]

4 attachments

2022.07.12 GREEN SOLAR SITE LAYOUT.pdf
505K

2022.07.12 GREEN SOLAR PRELIM SLD.pdf
272K

2022.07.21 WALLACE SOLAR PRELIM SLD.pdf
273K

2022.07.22 WALLACE SOLAR SITE PLAN.pdf
2173K

Billy Rowse <B.Rowse@konistoco.com> Mon, Aug 1, 2022 at 11:03 AM
To: "Pino, Mackenzie (PacifiCorp)" <Mackenzie.Pino@pacificorp.com>, "Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp)"
<Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com>, Charles Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com>, Christopher Sill <C.Sill@konistoco.com>,
Sarah Smedley <sarah.smedley@meridiem-eng.com>, Tom Reece <tom.reece@meridiem-eng.com>, Tom Firstbrook
<tom.firstbrook@meridiem-eng.com>
Cc: Riley Sullivan <riley@solrivercapital.com>, John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>, Brandon Conard
<brandon@solrivercapital.com>

Green Solar/101 
Conard/1
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--- Forwarded message ---
From: Billy Rowse <B.Rowse@konistoco.com> 
To: "Engle, Ty (PacifiCorp)" <Ty.Engle@pacificorp.com>, "Bremer, Kristopher (PacifiCorp)" 
<Kristopher.Bremer@pacificorp.com>, Charles Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com>, "Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)" 
<Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com> 
Cc: "Pino, Mackenzie (PacifiCorp)" <Mackenzie.Pino@pacificorp.com>, Brandon Conard 
<brandon@solrivercapital.com>, Christopher Sill <C.Sill@konistoco.com>, John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>, 
"Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp)" <Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com>, "Cook, Steven (PacifiCorp)" 
<Steven.Cook@pacificorp.com>, "Hoffman, Tami (PacifiCorp)" <Tami.Hoffman@pacificorp.com> 
Bee: 
Date: Thu, 8 Dec 2022 19:12:26 +0000 
Subject: RE: [INTERNET] Green Solar 

THIS MESSAGE IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER. 

Look closely at the SENDER address. Do not open ATTACHMENTS unless expected. Check for 

INDICATORS of phishing. Hover over LINKS before clicking. Learn to spot a phishing message 

Ty, 

Sorry about that it is attached now 

Billy 

From: Engle, Ty (PacifiCorp) <Ty.Engle@pacificorp.com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 8, 2022 12: 10 PM 
To: Billy Rowse <B.Rowse@KonistoCo.com>; Bremer, Kristopher (PacifiCorp) <Kristopher.Bremer@pacificorp.com>; 
Charles Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com>; Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com> 
Cc: Pino, Mackenzie (PacifiCorp) <Mackenzie.Pino@pacificorp.com>; Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com>; 
Christopher Sill <C.Sill@KonistoCo.com>; John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>; Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp) 
<Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com>; Cook, Steven (PacifiCorp) <Steven.Cook@pacificorp.com>; Hoffman, Tami (PacifiCorp) 
<Tami.Hoffman@pacificorp.com> 
Subject: RE: [INTERNET] Green Solar 

Good morning Billy, 

Can you provide page E302. That was not part of the PDF you sent prior and our technical team needs that. 

Thank you! 

Ty Engle 

Transmission Services 

PacifiCorp 

503.813.6419 

825 NE Multnomah St, Suite 1600 

Portland, OR 97232 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7235da8e63&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1758096655533783167 &simpl=msg-f: 175809665553378... 13/67 

Green Solar/101 
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From: Billy Rowse <B.Rowse@KonistoCo.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 6, 2022 2:34 PM 
To: Bremer, Kristopher (PacifiCorp) <Kristopher.Bremer@pacificorp.com>; Charles Buzzelli 
<charles@solrivercapital.com>; Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com> 
Cc: Pino, Mackenzie (PacifiCorp) <Mackenzie.Pino@pacificorp.com>; Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com>; 
Christopher Sill <C.Sill@KonistoCo.com>; John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>; Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp) 
<Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com>; Cook, Steven (PacifiCorp) <Steven.Cook@pacificorp.com>; Hoffman, Tami (PacifiCorp) 
<Tami. Hoffman@pacificorp.com>; Engle, Ty (PacifiCorp) <Ty.Engle@pacificorp.com> 
Subject: RE: [INTERNET] Green Solar 

THIS MESSAGE IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER. 

Look closely at the SENDER address. Do not open ATTACHMENTS unless expected. Check for 

INDICATORS of phishing. Hover over LINKS before clicking. Learn to spot a phishing message 

Kris, 

See attached for the SLD for the site. 

Thanks, 

Billy 

From: Bremer, Kristopher (PacifiCorp) <Kristopher.Bremer@pacificorp.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 6, 2022 3:31 PM 
To: Charles Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com>; Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com> 
Cc: Pino, Mackenzie (PacifiCorp) <Mackenzie.Pino@pacificorp.com>; Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com>; 
Christopher Sill <C.Sill@KonistoCo.com>; John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>; Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp) 
<Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com>; Cook, Steven (PacifiCorp) <Steven.Cook@pacificorp.com>; Hoffman, Tami (PacifiCorp) 
<Tami.Hoffman@pacificorp.com>; Billy Rowse <B.Rowse@KonistoCo.com>; Engle, Ty (PacifiCorp) 
<Ty.Engle@pacificorp.com> 
Subject: RE: [INTERNET] Green Solar 

Hello All, 

Apologies for the slow response here. Yes, if the inverters have changed from what was studied and what is called out in 
the SGIA then we'll need an amendment. Could someone please forward me the updated one line diagram. Thank you. 

Kris Bremer 

From: Charles Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com> 
Sent: Friday, November 11, 2022 3:23 PM 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7235da8e63&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1758096655533783167 &simpl=msg-f: 175809665553378... 14/67 
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To: Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>; Bremer, Kristopher (PacifiCorp) 
< Kristopher.Bremer@pacificorp.com> 
Cc: Pino, Mackenzie (PacifiCorp) <Mackenzie.Pino@pacificorp.com>; Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com>; 
Christopher Sill <C.Sill@konistoco.com>; John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>; Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp) 
<Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com>; Cook, Steven (PacifiCorp) <Steven.Cook@pacificorp.com>; Hoffman, Tami (PacifiCorp) 
<Tami.Hoffman@pacificorp.com>; Billy Rowse <b.rowse@konistoco.com> 
Subject: Re: [INTERNET] Green Solar 

THIS MESSAGE IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER. 

Look closely at the SENDER address. Do not open ATTACHMENTS unless expected. Check for 

INDICATORS of phishing. Hover over LINKS before clicking. Learn to spot a phishing message 

All - adding Joey and Kris. 

Joey - can you please advise on the question below? 

Have a great weekend. 

Thanks, 

Charles 

On Fri, Nov 4, 2022 at 3:01 PM Charles Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com> wrote: 

Mackenzie and PAC Team, 

Following up on this chain, do we need to execute an amendment to the IA reflecting the acceptance of Billy's 
proposed inverter? 

Thanks, 

Charles 

On Wed, Aug 31, 2022 at 8:54 AM Billy Rowse <B.Rowse@konistoco.com> wrote: 

Mackenzie, 

See attached for IFP electrical drawings. The SLD captures the Grounding transformer. Please review and advise. 

Thanks, 

Billy 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7235da8e63&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1758096655533783167 &simpl=msg-f: 175809665553378... 15/67 
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From: Pino, Mackenzie (PacifiCorp) <Mackenzie.Pino@pacificorp.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2022 10:46 AM 
To: Billy Rowse <B.Rowse@KonistoCo.com> 
Cc: Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com>; Christopher Sill <C.Sill@KonistoCo.com>; 
grace@solrivercapital.com; John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>; Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp) 
<Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com>; Cook, Steven (PacifiCorp) <Steven.Cook@pacificorp.com>; Hoffman, Tami 
(PacifiCorp) <Tami. Hoffman@pacificorp.com> 
Subject: RE: [INTERNET] Green Solar 

Billy, see below in red the comments returned from our engineering teams. Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks, 

Mackenzie 

From: Billy Rowse <B.Rowse@KonistoCo.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 1 :43 PM 
To: Pino, Mackenzie (PacifiCorp) <Mackenzie.Pino@pacificorp.com> 
Cc: Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com>; Christopher Sill <C.Sill@KonistoCo.com>; 
grace@solrivercapital.com; John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>; Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp) 
<Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com>; Cook, Steven (PacifiCorp) <steven.cook@pacificorp.com>; Hoffman, Tami 
(PacifiCorp) <tami. hoffman@pacificorp.com> 
Subject: [INTERNET] Green Solar 

THIS MESSAGE IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER. 

Look closely at the SENDER address. Do not open ATTACHMENTS unless expected. Check for 
INDICATORS of phishing. Hover over LINKS before clicking. Learn to spot a phishing message 

Mackenzie, 

Per that PAC call yesterday, below is our synopsis of the changes from the SGIA to what we are proposing: 

• Inverters

o SGIA shows (23) 125kVAstring inverters, we propose (1) 3.425MVA(de-rated to 2.875MWac max)

central inverter -Approved as long as the as long as the new inverters meet the
generation MWs, power factor and voltage requirements listed in the study

• Grounding Transformer- Not approved, there needs to be a grounding transformer as
originally spec'd

o SGIA shows a 200kVA YG/d (5.5% Z, X/R = 4) grounding transformer. We propose a neutral
grounding reactor connected to neutral of high-side of step-up transformer on the skid, specs as
follows:

■ X,nr = 9.375 ohm(+/- 10%)
■ Xo/Ro > 4
■ l,nr = 26.6A (min.)
■ 5-sec fault withstand= 320A (min.)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7235da8e63&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1758096655533783167 &simpl=msg-f: 175809665553378... 16/67 
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I am also attaching to this email slightly updated drawings showing the revised pole/utility-entrance configuration, 
along w/ the kmz's showing the pole locations. Let me know if anything else needed on this at the moment. 

Thanks, 

Billy Rowse 

Business Development 

b.rowse@konistoco.com

970-403-8731

970-749-7850

CHARLES BUZZELLI 

Investment Analyst - Sol River LLC

o: (720) 400-84661 www.solriver.com 

CHARLES BUZZELLI 

Investment Analyst - Sol River LLC 

o: (720) 400-84661 www.solriver.com 

2 attachments 

� Pages from 2022.10.14 GREEN ELE_IFP _R1.pdf
484K 

RE: [INTERNET] Green Solar.em! 
- 730K

Green Solar/101 
Conard/6
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CHARLES BUZZELLI 

Investment Associate - SolRiver LLC

o: (720) 400-8466 I www.solriver.com 

CHARLES BUZZELLI 

Investment Associate - Sol River LLC

o: (720) 400-8466 I www.solriver.com 

Bremer, Kristopher (PacifiCorp) <Kristopher.Bremer@pacificorp.com> Fri, Feb 17, 2023 at 10:08 AM 
To: Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com>, "Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)" <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>, 
"Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp)" <Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com>, Michael Jackson <M.Jackson@konistoco.com>, "Pino, 
Mackenzie (PacifiCorp)" <Mackenzie.Pino@pacificorp.com>, John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com> 

I have no availability today. Are there questions that Joey is unable to answer that need my input? If so, please provide 
and I'll try to respond via email. 

Kris Bremer 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com> Fri, Feb 17, 2023 at 11: 15 AM 
To: "Bremer, Kristopher (PacifiCorp)" <Kristopher.Bremer@pacificorp.com> 
Cc: "Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)" <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>, "Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp)" 
<Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com>, Michael Jackson <M.Jackson@konistoco.com>, "Pino, Mackenzie (PacifiCorp)" 
<Mackenzie.Pino@pacificorp.com>, John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com> 

Kris -
Thanks for the response. On our last call with Joey, many of our most important questions received the answer of "We'll 
need Kris to answer that." 
I'll try to summarize them here, but a phone call may be needed to provide the full context. 

1. For Green - PacificCorp recently mentioned its substation work (unrelated to our project) will delay energization of our
system by over 1 year. As PAC knows, the Green project is nearing completion. We are seeking to energize in April of
2023. Apparently, it will be annyong to PAC's IT department to connect the Green project before PAC completes
unrelated transmission upgrades. It's not clear how that logistical preference is a valid basis for delay under the
interconnection procedures or agreement. Moreover, the delay creates a massive hardship for us since we'll have a fully
built system sitting dark for over a year. It may even mean the project breaches the Oregon Community Solar Program
rules which requires us to get the project in service this year. Could you please help us work with PAC to obtain
energization in April of 2023?

2. For Canyonville - We are awaiting your comment on the consolidated Canyonville impact study. We are also waiting to
receive feedback on whether we could use radio instead of OTT for that site. Could you comment on either point?

3. For all projects - we are awaiting your comment on the inverter modification we proposed. We submitted designs
showing the new inverters months ago. In order to meet ORCS schedule requirements, we had to go ahead and
purchase those inverters. Now, before we can install them, we need PAC to approve them. Could we get comments or
approval?

Thanks, 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7235da8e63&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1758096655533783167 &simpl=msg-f: 175809665553378... 11 /67 
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Brandon 

BRANDON CONARD 

Managing Partner - SolRiver Capital LLC 

o: 720-593-1158 I www.solrivercaQital.com 

(Quoted text hidden] 

Bremer, Kristopher(PacifiCorp) <Kristopher.Bremer@pacificorp.com> Fri, Feb 17, 2023 at 11:19AM 
To: Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com> 
Cc: "Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)" <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>, "Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp)" 
<Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com>, Michael Jackson <M.Jackson@konistoco.com>, "Pino, Mackenzie (PacifiCorp)" 
<Mackenzie.Pino@pacificorp.com>, John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com> 

I have no further updates on the delay to Green. I'll try to tee that up to our Operations staff but will ask Joey to push that 
along. 

The Canyonville study is ongoing. Will defer to Jarrod on current schedule. 

I will also defer to Jarrod on the current status of the inverter updates. 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp) <Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com> Fri, Feb 17, 2023 at 11:46AM 
To: "Bremer, Kristopher (PacifiCorp)" <Kristopher.Bremer@pacificorp.com> 
Cc: "Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)" <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>, Michael Jackson <M.Jackson@konistoco.com>, 
"Pino, Mackenzie (PacifiCorp)" <Mackenzie.Pino@pacificorp.com>, John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>, "Engle, Ty 
(PacifiCorp)" <Ty.Engle@pacificorp.com> 

Kris, 

See attached email. I see that we were working on an amendment for OCS045 to update inverters and a draft was 
started. However, I do not see other requests for updated inverters for any other projects for this customer. Ty or 
Mackenzie can correct if I'm wrong, but I don't show inverter requests except for OCS045. Do you want me to ask the 
customer to forward their other requests for updated inverters? 

Thanks, 

Jarrod Martin 

Project Manager 

Generation Interconnection 

760.710.1554 

PACI Fl CORP 
A BERKSHIRE HATHA.WAY ENERGY COMPANY 

[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7235da8e63&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1758096655533783167 &simpl=msg-f: 175809665553378... 12/67 
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Pino, Mackenzie (PacifiCorp) <Mackenzie.Pino@pacificorp.com> Fri, Feb 17, 2023 at 11:56AM 
To: "Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp)" <Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com>, "Bremer, Kristopher (PacifiCorp)" 
<Kristopher.Bremer@pacificorp.com> 
Cc: "Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)" <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>, Michael Jackson <M.Jackson@konistoco.com>, John 
Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>, "Engle, Ty (PacifiCorp)" <Ty.Engle@pacificorp.com> 

Jarrod, on our last call with them, the only ones I recall them asking about were the 045 Green Inverters. I think they were 
wanting us to give them a informal "go ahead" for the Green inverters because they feel they don't have time to wait for 
the formal amendment to come through. Is this something we can do? 

Kris, as the latest on the Green delays. There was some internal conversation that there was a communication update 
that needed to happen in Culver substation before we can energize their site. Its not part of this project, it sounds like 
another project. I don't have email about it that I can find. 

Joey, can you pass along the correspondence you have about this change in the substation? 

Thanks, 

Mackenzie 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7235da8e63&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1758096655533783167 &simpl=msg-f: 175809665553378... 18/67 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

Docket No.  UM 2305 

GREEN SOLAR, LLC, 

Complainant,  

v. 

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER, 

Defendant. 

EXHIBIT GREEN SOLAR/103 

EMAILS BETWEEN GREEN SOLAR AND PACIFICORP REGARDING EASEMENT 

April 15, 2024 



https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7235da8e63&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1762356943107432832&simpl=msg-f:17623569431074328… 1/7

John Brown <john@solrivercapital.com>

RE: Green Solar
5 messages

Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com> Wed, Apr 5, 2023 at 11:09 AM
To: John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>, Charles Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com>
Cc: "Taylor, Imogen (PacifiCorp)" <Imogen.Taylor@pacificorp.com>

Solriver Capital team,

I could have sworn I brought this up in one of our previous meetings, I apologize if I didn’t. To recap, Imogen (our Sr
Property Agent) doesn’t have a recent copy of the vesting deed for the property or a title report. The pro forma she has on
file shows who is insured (Green Solar LLC), it doesn't show who owns the property. The deed she received is a deed of
trust, not a vesting deed. She reached out to a title company and asked for a copy of the vesting deed, but has not heard
back.

Can one of you guys send over a recent title report and vesting deed for the property on the west side of SW Green
Drive? It’s parcel no. 1212350000400. Alt APN is 3608.

Please and thank you,

-Joey

From: Taylor, Imogen (PacifiCorp) <Imogen.Taylor@Pacificorp.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 5, 2023 9:45 AM
To: Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>
Subject: FW: Green Solar

Hi, Joey. It looks like we need two easements for Green Solar. Can you ask the developers please for a recent title report
and vesting deed for the property on the west side of SW Green Drive?

It’s parcel no. 1212350000400. Alt APN is 3608.

Imogen Taylor | Sr. Property Agent

Pronouns: she/her

Pacific Power, Right of Way Department

825 NE Multnomah Street | Suite 1700 | Portland, Oregon 97232

Phone: 503.813.6253

Email: imogen.taylor@pacificorp.com

Green Solar/103 
Conard/1
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From: Taylor, Imogen (PacifiCorp)
Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2023 8:13 AM
To: Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>
Subject: FW: Green Solar

Hi, Joey. Looks like we need two easements. Can you ask the developers please for a recent title report and vesting deed
for the property on the west side of SW Green Drive?

It’s parcel no. 1212350000400. Alt APN is 3608.

Imogen Taylor | Sr. Property Agent

Pronouns: she/her

Pacific Power, Right of Way Department

825 NE Multnomah Street | Suite 1700 | Portland, Oregon 97232

Phone: 503.813.6253

Email: imogen.taylor@pacificorp.com

From: Hoffman, Tami (PacifiCorp) <Tami.Hoffman@pacificorp.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2023 7:34 AM
To: Taylor, Imogen (PacifiCorp) <Imogen.Taylor@Pacificorp.com>
Subject: RE: Green Solar

That is correct.  For the downguy/anchor.

From: Taylor, Imogen (PacifiCorp) <Imogen.Taylor@Pacificorp.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2023 5:36 PM
To: Hoffman, Tami (PacifiCorp) <Tami.Hoffman@pacificorp.com>
Cc: Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>
Subject: RE: Green Solar

We need an easement over the parcel on the west side of SW Green Drive too?

Green Solar/103 
Conard/2
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Imogen Taylor | Sr. Property Agent

Pronouns: she/her

Pacific Power, Right of Way Department

825 NE Multnomah Street | Suite 1700 | Portland, Oregon 97232

Phone: 503.813.6253

Email: imogen.taylor@pacificorp.com

From: Hoffman, Tami (PacifiCorp) <Tami.Hoffman@pacificorp.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 10:48 AM
To: Taylor, Imogen (PacifiCorp) <Imogen.Taylor@Pacificorp.com>
Cc: Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>
Subject: RE: Green Solar

This is all we need.

Green Solar/103 
Conard/3
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From: Taylor, Imogen (PacifiCorp) <Imogen.Taylor@Pacificorp.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 10:40 AM
To: Hoffman, Tami (PacifiCorp) <Tami.Hoffman@pacificorp.com>
Cc: Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>
Subject: Green Solar

Hi, Tami.

I need some help please in figuring out where we need an easement (i.e. where there will be PacifiCorp-owned facilities)
for the Green Solar project. Is my diagram below accurate? Do we just need a 20’-wide corridor in the location shown
below? If so, how long should it be? Will there be PacifiCorp-owned facilities anywhere else?

Green Solar/103 
Conard/4
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Imogen Taylor | Sr. Property Agent

Pronouns: she/her

Pacific Power, Right of Way Department

825 NE Multnomah Street | Suite 1700 | Portland, Oregon 97232

Phone: 503.813.6253

Email: imogen.taylor@pacificorp.com

Taylor, Imogen (PacifiCorp) <Imogen.Taylor@pacificorp.com> Wed, Apr 5, 2023 at 11:26 AM
To: "Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)" <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>, John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>, Charles
Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com>

Sorry – slight miscommunication on my part. That initial issue is resolved – I did get the vesting deed for the Ralph Lewis
property (12 12 36 TL 500). What I need now is a title report and vesting deed for the property on the west side of SW
Green Drive, as we will need an easement on that property for a down guy.  This is property 12 12 35 TL 400, owned by
Alley Homestead LLC.

Green Solar/103 
Conard/5
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Imogen Taylor | Sr. Property Agent

Pronouns: she/her

Pacific Power, Right of Way Department

825 NE Multnomah Street | Suite 1700 | Portland, Oregon 97232

Phone: 503.813.6253

Email: imogen.taylor@pacificorp.com

[Quoted text hidden]

Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com> Wed, Apr 5, 2023 at 11:51 AM
To: "Taylor, Imogen (PacifiCorp)" <Imogen.Taylor@pacificorp.com>
Cc: "Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)" <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>, John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>, Charles
Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com>

Could we get on a call to discuss alternatives to this plan? 
The Interconnection Agreement never required we obtain property rights from this landowner. We have now completed
construction of the system and are simply waiting for PacificCorp to energize the system.  Asking us at this late stage to
secure land rights from an unknown site owner puts us in an impossible position.  Surely there is a means for installing
and securing PAC's poles within real estate already under control by Green Solar or PAC.  

BRANDON CONARD
Managing Partner – SolRiver Capital LLC
o: 720-593-1158 | www.solrivercapital.com 

[Quoted text hidden]

Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com> Wed, Apr 5, 2023 at 1:20 PM
To: Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com>, "Taylor, Imogen (PacifiCorp)" <Imogen.Taylor@pacificorp.com>
Cc: John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>, Charles Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com>

Brandon,

I looked into it a little deeper and asked Tami to confirm if slack spanning over the roadway is possible so we can
eliminate the need for down guying into the adjacent property. If that idea gets rejected and she has no other alternate
solutions, ill set up a call to discuss in further detail.

Thanks,

-Joey

From: Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 5, 2023 10:51 AM
To: Taylor, Imogen (PacifiCorp) <Imogen.Taylor@pacificorp.com>
Cc: Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>; John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>;
Charles Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com>
Subject: [INTERNET] Re: Green Solar

Green Solar/103 
Conard/6
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You don't often get email from brandon@solrivercapital.com. Learn why this is important

THIS MESSAGE IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER.
Look closely at the SENDER address. Do not open ATTACHMENTS unless expected. Check for
INDICATORS of phishing. Hover over LINKS before clicking. Learn to spot a phishing message

[Quoted text hidden]

Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com> Wed, Apr 5, 2023 at 1:53 PM
To: "Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)" <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>
Cc: "Taylor, Imogen (PacifiCorp)" <Imogen.Taylor@pacificorp.com>, John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>, Charles
Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com>

Joey - Thank you.  We look forward to hearing the response. 

BRANDON CONARD
Managing Partner – SolRiver Capital LLC
o: 720-593-1158 | www.solrivercapital.com 

[Quoted text hidden]

Green Solar/103 
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---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>
Date: Fri, Jun 2, 2023 at 10:33 AM
Subject: RE: [INTERNET] Re: PAC - SolRiver - Green Easement / Right-of-Way
To: Jim Goldmann <jim@solrivercapital.com>

Jim,

As mentioned over phone, we don’t have a defined right of way that is documented. The power lines 
and infrastructure were installed somewhere back in the 1920’s-40’s and the land was pretty much 
taken over to provide power to the community without easements or public right of way 
documented. Without surveying that specific location to see where the property owners land truly 
ends (or getting answers from the city), I don’t think we will get that information.

Green Solar/103 
Conard/8


ORDINANCE NO. 2004-01


AN ORDINANCE GRANTING TO PACIFICORP, AN OREGON CORPORATION, DOING BUSINESS AS PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY, AND TO ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, A NONEXCLUSIVE RIGHT AND FRANCHISE FOR A PERIOD OF TWENTY (20) YEARS TO CONSTRUCT, MAINTAIN AND OPERATE, IN, ON, AND UNDER THE PRESENT AND FUTURE STREETS, ALLEYS, BRIDGES AND PUBLIC PLACES IN THE CITY OF CULVER, JEFFERSON COUNTY, OREGON, ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER LINES AND APPURTENANCES AND COMMUNICATION FACILITIES FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUPPLYING ELECTRICITY AND ELECTRIC SERVICE TO THE CITY OF CULVER, THE INHABITANTS THEREOF AND OTHERS.  SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND TO THE MAKING OF PAYMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE ORDINANCE, AND PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF ORDINANCE NO. 147 OF THE CITY OF CULVER, PASSED AND APPROVED FEBRUARY 13, 1984.


THE CITY OF CULVER ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:


 
Section 1.  The City of Culver, Jefferson County, Oregon, hereinafter called the City, hereby grants to PacifiCorp, an Oregon corporation doing business as Pacific Power & Light Company, and to its successors and assigns, hereinafter called Grantee, a right and franchise for the period of twenty (20) years from and after the effective date of this ordinance, to construct, maintain, and operate in, on, and under the present and future streets, alleys, bridges and public places of the City, hereinafter referred to as “streets”, electric light and power lines, with all the necessary or desirable appurtenances, and communication facilities for the purpose of supplying electricity and electric service to the City and to the inhabitants thereof, subject to the terms and conditions and to the making of payments hereinafter specified.



Section 2.  The right and franchise hereby granted shall be nonexclusive.  The City may at any time during the term of this franchise grant rights or franchises for uses consistent with this franchise and appropriate statutes, rules and regulations.


Section 3.  The location and methods of installation and maintenance of all poles, wires, fixtures, underground lines, and appurtenances thereto (hereinafter referred to as “facilities”) shall be subject at all times to reasonable regulation by the Council of the City, and all such facilities shall be so constructed and maintained as to interfere as little as practicable with street or other traffic.  All facilities shall be installed and at all times maintained by Grantee in accordance with good electrical practice.  If the removal or relocation of facilities is caused directly or otherwise by an identifiable development of property in the area, or is made for the convenience of a customer, Grantee may charge the expense of removal or relocation to the developer or customer.  In cases of capital improvement projects undertaken by City, Grantee shall convert existing overhead distribution facilities to underground, provided City agrees to utilize the provisions of ORS 758.210-270 when requiring such conversion.



Section 4.  Grantee’s service shall be continuous and shall be adequate for the requirements of the City and its inhabitants, subject to accidents, interferences, or interruptions beyond the reasonable control of Grantee, and shall be furnished under such reasonable rules and regulations as Grantee may make from time to time for the proper conduct of its business.  Such service and all rates and charges therefore and all rules and regulations pertaining thereto or to the making of necessary and proper extension of service shall be subject at all times to any rules, regulations and orders lawfully prescribed by the Oregon Public Utility Commission; or by any other governmental authority having jurisdiction.



Section 5.  When necessary, to permit any duly authorized person to move any building or structure across or along any City streets, Grantee shall temporarily raise or remove its facilities, as necessary upon reasonable notice in advance from the Recorder of the City, and at such time and in such manner as may be reasonably required to accommodate such moving, consistent with the maintenance of proper service to Grantee’s customers; provided, that the owner or mover of the building or structure shall first pay or satisfactorily secure Grantee’s costs arising therefrom or related thereto, including any interruption of Grantee’s service to its customers caused thereby.



Section 6.  The City may, upon reasonable notice to Grantee and without payment or charge therefore, to attach its fire alarm, police signal wires, or traffic control systems to the poles of Grantee, but at its own risk and only in accordance with good electrical practice.  If there is not sufficient space available thereon for said purposes, Grantee’s structures may be changed, altered, or rearranged at City’s expense so as to provide proper clearance for such wires or appurtenant facilities.  Such facilities shall be subject to interference by Grantee only when and to the extent necessary for the proper construction, maintenance, operation or repair of Grantee’s facilities.



Section 7.  Grantee shall protect and save the City, its officers, employees and agents, harmless against and from any and all damage claims, and any and all loss, liability, cost or expense, occasioned by any negligent act or omission of Grantee in the construction, maintenance, operation, or repair of Grantee’s property or any use thereof, and Grantee shall at all times comply with any lawful present or future charter provisions, ordinances, rules or regulations of the City relating to the manner of occupation or use, or to the repair or improvement of said streets.  Notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary, Grantee shall not be obligated to defend, indemnify, or hold the City harmless to the extent any claim demand, or lien, arises out of or in connection with any negligent act or failure to act of the City or any of its officers or employees. 



Section 8.   Grantee or its contractor may prune all trees and vegetation which overhang a public right-of-way, property or place, whether such trees or vegetation originate within or outside said right-of-way, property or place, in such a manner and to such an extent as will prevent the branches or limbs or other parts of such trees or vegetation from growing within limits specified in the Oregon Public Utility Commission Tree Trimming Policy.  Such pruning shall comply with the American National Standard for Tree Care Operation (ANSI A300) and be conducted under the direction of an arborist certified with the International Society of Arboriculture. A growth inhibitor treatment may be utilized for trees and vegetation species that are fast-growing and problematic.



Section 9.  




(a)  Grantee shall pay to the City a franchise fee or charge equivalent to three and one half percent (3 ½%) of Grantee’s gross operating revenue as the same is defined herein.




(b)  “Gross operating revenue” means Grantee’s gross revenues from the sale and use of electricity within the corporate limits of the City; other than such revenues derived from business done with the government of the United States or any agency thereof, and after deducting therefrom any amounts paid by Grantee to the United States or to the State of Oregon as excise, occupation, or business taxes upon the sale or distribution of electric service in the City.  Grantee also may at its option deduct uncollectible accounts of customers within the City.




(c) In the event that the City annexes new territory into the City, Grantee shall commence paying franchise fees on the gross income derived from customers within such new territory only upon the City’s provision to Grantee of a notice by certified mail to Grantee that contains at least (i) the street address of each customer within the annexed territory, (ii) each site address within the annexed territory as recorded on county assessment and tax rolls, (iii) a legal description and map of the City boundary change, and (iv) a copy of the city council’s resolution or ordinance approving the proposed annexation. 




(d)  The franchise fee shall not be in addition to any other license, occupation, franchise or excise taxes or charges which might otherwise be levied or collected by the City from Grantee with respect to Grantee’s electric business or the exercise of this franchise within the corporate limits of the City and the amount due to the City under any such other license, occupation, franchise or excise taxes or other charges for corresponding periods shall be reduced by deducting therefrom the amount of said franchise fee paid hereunder.




(e)  The franchise fee shall be paid monthly on or before the 20th of each month during the term hereof, and shall be computed upon the gross operating revenue accruing during the previous calendar month or portion thereof.



Section 10.  Upon the effective date hereof, but not otherwise, Ordinance No. 147 of the City of Culver passed and approved February 13, 1984 is repealed.



Section 11.  This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its enactment by the Council and approval by the Mayor, but shall become null and void unless within sixty (60) days after such enactment Grantee shall file with the Recorder Grantee’s written acceptance of the terms, conditions and obligations to be compiled with or performed by it hereunder.








Passed by the Council this 10th day of








February, 2004.








Approved:______________________________








Mayor of the City of Culver, Oregon








Date:__________________________________


Attest:


By:______________________________


Recorder of the City of Culver, Oregon


Date:_________________________________ 


First Reading:  _________________________


Second Reading:  _______________________
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Attached is our current franchise agreement that gives us the right to maintain and upgrade our
facilities and infrastructure.  It expires at the end of this year and the new agreement is to be
released sometime in early 2024.

If it helps, these are the folks over at the city that I’m trying to get ahold of for additional clarification
https://www.culvercity.org/City-Hall/Departments/Public-Works
Engineering: (310) 253-5600

Thanks,

-Joey

From: Jim Goldmann <jim@solrivercapital.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 4:28 PM
To: Hoffman, Tami (PacifiCorp) <Tami.Hoffman@pacificorp.com>
Cc: Taylor, Imogen (PacifiCorp) <Imogen.Taylor@pacificorp.com>; Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)
<Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>; John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>; Riley Sullivan
<riley@solrivercapital.com>; Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com>; Charles Buzzelli
<charles@solrivercapital.com>; Caroline Gaffney <caroline@solrivercapital.com>
Subject: Re: [INTERNET] Re: PAC - SolRiver - Green Easement / Right-of-Way

THIS MESSAGE IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER.
Look closely at the SENDER address. Do not open ATTACHMENTS unless expected. Check for
INDICATORS of phishing. Hover over LINKS before clicking. Learn to spot a phishing message
Tami - 

When we spoke on May 23, 2023, we discussed two separate re-design options and potential lead
times related to each.  Of specific concern was the material lead times and additional costs this
presented as it delays the project; it was stated that the self-supporting steel poles would take 36
weeks where the underground option would be approximately 24-32 weeks.  It was further stated
that we would have material lead times and costs by the end of that week (May 26, 2023) so we
could timely evaluate how to proceed forward.  The underlying issue is the need for the easement
from an uncooperative landowner.  Relevant to that discussion is the ROW of which we would like to
review as part of deciding how best to proceed.  Please provide a copy of the ROW for our review.

Thank you.

Jim Goldmann

On Thu, Jun 1, 2023 at 4:07 PM Hoffman, Tami (PacifiCorp) <Tami.Hoffman@pacificorp.com> wrote:

The last I heard, that is correct, we will not need the easement for the down guy/anchor across
from the site.  We will go underground across the street to serve the customer instead.
Tami

Green Solar/103 
Conard/9
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From: Taylor, Imogen (PacifiCorp) <Imogen.Taylor@Pacificorp.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 2:55 PM
To: Jim Goldmann <jim@solrivercapital.com>; Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)
<Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>; Hoffman, Tami (PacifiCorp) <Tami.Hoffman@pacificorp.com>
Cc: John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>; Riley Sullivan <riley@solrivercapital.com>;
Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com>; Charles Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com>;
Caroline Gaffney <caroline@solrivercapital.com>
Subject: RE: [INTERNET] Re: PAC - SolRiver - Green Easement / Right-of-Way

Hi, Jim.

I wasn’t part of that discussion so I’m not totally following, but I believe the design is being
changed to avoid the need for that guy anchor. Joey and Tami should be able to provide more
information on that.

Imogen Taylor | Sr. Property Agent
Pronouns: she/her
Pacific Power, Right of Way Department
825 NE Multnomah Street | Suite 1700 | Portland, Oregon 97232
Phone: 503.813.6253
Email: imogen.taylor@pacificorp.com

From: Jim Goldmann <jim@solrivercapital.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2023 12:33 PM
To: Taylor, Imogen (PacifiCorp) <Imogen.Taylor@pacificorp.com>; Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)
<Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>
Cc: John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>; Riley Sullivan <riley@solrivercapital.com>;
Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com>; Charles Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com>;
Caroline Gaffney <caroline@solrivercapital.com>
Subject: [INTERNET] Re: PAC - SolRiver - Green Easement / Right-of-Way

THIS MESSAGE IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER.
Look closely at the SENDER address. Do not open ATTACHMENTS unless expected. Check
for INDICATORS of phishing. Hover over LINKS before clicking. Learn to spot a phishing
message
Jordan / Imogen - 

I did not see if you had a chance to respond yet to my previous email.  Please send us a copy of
the ROW for Green.

Regards,

On Wed, May 24, 2023 at 9:11 AM Jim Goldmann <jim@solrivercapital.com> wrote:

Jordan / Imogen - 

Green Solar/103 
Conard/10

mailto:Imogen.Taylor@Pacificorp.com
mailto:jim@solrivercapital.com
mailto:Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com
mailto:Tami.Hoffman@pacificorp.com
mailto:projects@solrivercapital.com
mailto:riley@solrivercapital.com
mailto:brandon@solrivercapital.com
mailto:charles@solrivercapital.com
mailto:caroline@solrivercapital.com
mailto:imogen.taylor@pacificorp.com
mailto:jim@solrivercapital.com
mailto:Imogen.Taylor@pacificorp.com
mailto:Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com
mailto:projects@solrivercapital.com
mailto:riley@solrivercapital.com
mailto:brandon@solrivercapital.com
mailto:charles@solrivercapital.com
mailto:caroline@solrivercapital.com
http://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
http://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
mailto:jim@solrivercapital.com


I wanted to follow up on the Green easement discussion from yesterday.  In our discussion, you
had indicated that the wire would be in the ROW, but that since the ROW did not have a width
identified, an easement was required.  Please send us a copy of the ROW as it relates to Green
for our review.  

Regards,

--
Jim Goldmann, Jr.
SOLRIVER | www.solrivercapital.com
o: (720) 779-3276 | c: (414) 639-6378 | e: jim@solrivercapital.com

--
Jim Goldmann
o: (720) 779-3276 | c: (414) 639-6378 | e: jim@solrivercapital.com

Green Solar/103 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

Docket No.  UM 2305 

GREEN SOLAR, LLC, 

Complainant,  

v. 

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER, 

Defendant. 

EXHIBIT GREEN SOLAR/104 

EMAILS BETWEEN GREEN SOLAR AND PACIFICORP REGARDING FIRST IA 
AMENDMENT 

April 15, 2024 



John Brown <john@solrivercapital.com>

OCS045 Green Solar LLC - Green Solar / Agreement to Amend Interconnection
Agreement
4 messages

Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp) <Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com> Fri, May 19, 2023 at 1:11 PM
To: "projects@solrivercapital.com" <projects@solrivercapital.com>
Cc: _Transmission Contracts <TransmissionContracts@pacificorp.com>, Charles Buzzelli <charles@solrivercapital.com>

Dear Mr. Conard:

Please see attached for an Agreement to Amend Small Generator Interconnection Agreement (“Amendment”) for Green Solar LLC
 (“Interconnection Customer”).

Please sign and email the Amendment to PacifiCorp, no later than fifteen (15) Business Days (or by June 9, 2023).

Please note that PacifiCorp will complete the month, day, and year sections on the first page of the Amendment upon receipt.

Best Regards,

Jarrod Martin

Project Manager, Generation Interconnection

760.710.1554

Green Solar/104 
Conard/1
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

Docket No.  UM 2305 

GREEN SOLAR, LLC, 

Complainant,  

v. 

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER, 

Defendant. 

EXHIBIT GREEN SOLAR/105 

EMAILS BETWEEN GREEN SOLAR AND PACIFICORP REGARDING 
DISTRIBUTION POLE SURVEY 

April 15, 2024 



https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7235da8e63&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1774885833733642397&simpl=msg-f:17748858337336423… 1/2

John Brown <john@solrivercapital.com>

Canyonville Easement & Study / Green Ground Study
4 messages

Jim Goldmann <jim@solrivercapital.com> Mon, Aug 21, 2023 at 6:10 PM
To: "Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)" <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>, John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>

Joey -

When we discussed Canyonville in last week's meeting, you had indicated you would provide the language from PAC for
the easement on Canyonville.  Can you confirm when we should expect to receive that information?  Additionally, you had
indicated that you would confirm the need for a study by Monday.  Can you confirm the need for completing that new
study?  Lastly, the ground survey for Green should be completed as it was requested on August 1.  Can you confirm that
status of the ground study?

Thank you.

Regards,

Jim Goldmann

Jim Goldmann <jim@solrivercapital.com> Thu, Aug 24, 2023 at 8:42 AM
To: "Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)" <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>, John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>

Joey - following up on my previous email.  Please provide the general language for the location of the Canyonville Utility
Easement, confirm need for new study, confirm what you said in the meeting regarding the intended design for
Canyonville is now 2 meters onsite without the third master meter, and provide an update on Green (was the ground
survey completed, if not completed, when is it scheduled, design and costing (either the details or the schedule to provide
those details), etc.

Regards,

Jim Goldmann
[Quoted text hidden]

Jim Goldmann <jim@solrivercapital.com> Mon, Aug 28, 2023 at 10:38 AM
To: "Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)" <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>, John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>

Joey - please see previous questions/clarifications and update status with respect to Green and Canyonville items. 

Regards,

JIm Goldmann
[Quoted text hidden]

Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com> Tue, Aug 29, 2023 at 10:13 AM
To: Jim Goldmann <jim@solrivercapital.com>, John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>

Jim,

Sorry I thought I thought I hit send on this one yesterday.

Green Solar/105 
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Canyonville: I spoke with our metering engineer there are 3 potential scenarios. Ultimately I need Kris to make a call on
how we can approach the pole configuration. Regarding the easements, our estimator said she cannot confidently give us
any feedback without having drawings that show our pole pathing.

Green: I got confirmation, “survey should be delivered by week of 8/21”. We have our meeting regarding the project every
Tuesday right before our meeting. Our latest scheduling estimates show Construction to begin Dec/Jan and ISD Feb/Mar
2024. I understand these timeframes are not ideal. In the meeting with the transmission group ill make a clear point that
we need to further explore any creative options to expedite the process to get an earlier In-service date.

Thanks,

-Joey

From: Jim Goldmann <jim@solrivercapital.com>
Sent: Monday, August 28, 2023 9:39 AM
To: Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>; John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>
Subject: [INTERNET] Re: Canyonville Easement & Study / Green Ground Study

THIS MESSAGE IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER.
Look closely at the SENDER address. Do not open ATTACHMENTS unless expected. Check for
INDICATORS of phishing. Hover over LINKS before clicking. Learn to spot a phishing message

[Quoted text hidden]
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

Docket No.  UM 2305 

GREEN SOLAR, LLC, 

Complainant,  

v. 

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER, 

Defendant. 

EXHIBIT GREEN SOLAR/106 

EMAILS BETWEEN GREEN SOLAR AND PACIFICORP REGARDING MARCH 2024 
ENERGIZATION DATE AND VARIOUS DELAYS 

April 15, 2024 



---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Bremer, Kristopher (PacifiCorp) <Kristopher.Bremer@pacificorp.com>
Date: Wed, Apr 3, 2024, 1:16 PM
Subject: RE: [INTERNET] SR | PAC - Green Interconnection Completion Date
To: Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com>
Cc: Edward Shogry <edward@solrivercapital.com>, John Brown
<projects@solrivercapital.com>, Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)
<Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>, Moore, Robin (PacifiCorp)
<Robin.Moore@pacificorp.com>, Jim Goldmann <jim@solrivercapital.com>, Tom Firstbrook 
<tom.firstbrook@meridiem-eng.com>, Michael Jackson <M.Jackson@konistoco.com>, Billy 
Rowse <B.Rowse@konistoco.com>

SolRiver Team,

I’m writing to provide a status update on PacifiCorp construction in support of the Green Solar 
project.  Unfortunately the news is not great.

First, as I mentioned in my email below, PacifiCorp has run into some significant rock in its 
Culver substation that is severely slowing down the process for the installation of the required 
conduit.  The contractor performing the work is doing what they can to mitigate the timing 
while maintaining safety and reliability for the substation but it’s likely to be another week 
before that work will be complete.

In addition, it has also been discovered that some communications equipment needed to be 
installed in support of the fiber optic cable and microwave links for the transfer trip 
requirements for the project may not have been ordered.  PacifiCorp is working feverishly to 
determine if the material was actually ordered and received or not.  PacifiCorp is also 
simultaneously attempting to determine if the missing material is available in other locations if 
it turns out it was not ordered.  As it stands at this moment, those questions have not been 
answered so PacifiCorp will follow up as it gets more clarity. Worst case scenario appears to 
be that the longest lead item could be three weeks out if it needs to be ordered meaning 
energization of the project could push to the end of April.
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To be clear, these issues have absolutely nothing to do with the request to sign an
interconnection agreement amendment.  PacifiCorp does not intend to hold up energization of
the project if the amendment is not executed in its currently proposed draft.

PacifiCorp is doing everything it can to finalize the project and will provide status updates as
soon as anything substantive is known but Green Solar will not be ready for energization this
week.

Thank you.

Kris Bremer

From: Bremer, Kristopher (PacifiCorp) <Kristopher.Bremer@pacificorp.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 27, 2024 7:23 AM
To: Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com>
Cc: Edward Shogry <edward@solrivercapital.com>; John Brown
<projects@solrivercapital.com>; Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)
<Jordan.Jeschke@pacificorp.com>; Moore, Robin (PacifiCorp)
<Robin.Moore@pacificorp.com>; Jim Goldmann <jim@solrivercapital.com>; Tom
Firstbrook <tom.firstbrook@meridiem-eng.com>; Michael Jackson
<M.Jackson@konistoco.com>; Billy Rowse <B.Rowse@konistoco.com>
Subject: RE: [INTERNET] SR | PAC - Green Interconnection Completion Date

Brandon,

Attached are the following documents:

1. Agreement to Amend SGIA.  The amended SGIA contains a comprehensive update of
everything that has changed with Green Solar since the original interconnection
agreement was executed.  It includes proposed changes from both SolRiver and
PacifiCorp.  This amendment agreement must be executed in order to allow energization
of the Green Solar facility as the current agreement does not contain the equipment that
is set to be energized.  The amendment contains the following updates.

a. Updated contact information that shows SolRiver as the owner of the project.
b. A minor correction to PacifiCorp’s contact information.
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You don't often get email from brandon@solrivercapital.com. Learn why this is important

c. Updated description of the equipment that SolRiver changed for the solar facility
as well as an updated one line diagram.

d. Updated cost estimates for PacifiCorp’s interconnection facilities and system
upgrades.

e. Updated scope of work with revisions including the change to the line extension
that PacifiCorp had to construct underground.

f. Update milestone schedule that aligns with actual dates.
2. A redline of the items proposed to be updated by SolRiver and PacifiCorp in the

agreement.
3. A cost estimate variance summary.

PacifiCorp is currently still targeting energization of the project next week but it has run into
some issues with its fiber installation in the Culver substation due to unexpected rock in the
area assumed to have conduit installed.  PacifiCorp will keep SolRiver updated as progress is
made.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns with the proposed updates to the
agreement.  If not, please sign and return the agreement as soon as possible.  Thank you.

Kris Bremer

From: Brandon Conard <brandon@solrivercapital.com> 
Sent: Monday, February 26, 2024 3:24 PM
To: Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <jordan.jeschke@pacificorp.com>
Cc: Edward Shogry <edward@solrivercapital.com>; Bremer, Kristopher (PacifiCorp)
<Kristopher.Bremer@pacificorp.com>; Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp)
<Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com>; John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>
Subject: Re: [INTERNET] SR | PAC - Green Interconnection Completion Date

THIS MESSAGE IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER.
Look closely at the SENDER address. Do not open ATTACHMENTS unless expected. Check for
INDICATORS of phishing. Hover over LINKS before clicking. Learn to spot a phishing message

Kris, 

We appreciate PacifiCorp confirming it will complete the work it must do to interconnect
Green Solar by the end of the month.  At the same time, to be clear, Green Solar cannot
specifically opine on the cost estimates provided by PacifiCorp as explained below.
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Nevertheless, Green Solar requests that PacifiCorp move forward to interconnect Green Solar
as early as possible and no later than by April 1, 2024 and at the lowest cost possible.  

Despite repeated requests, Green Solar has not received sufficient information to evaluate the
potential change in interconnection costs.  On the December 12, 2023 call with PacifiCorp,
your team introduced for the first time a potential increase in the interconnection costs. At that
time, we asked for more information on the potential cost change, a breakdown of the costs
already spent for work done, and comparison of the work and cost estimate identified in the
Interconnection Agreement with the new work scope and cost estimates.  PacifiCorp stated it
would provide this information, yet it has not done so.  We received an email on January 31,
2024 with an estimate of the remaining costs, but not the rest of information we need. For
example, that email did not speak to the scope of the new work versus the scope of work
identified in the Interconnection Agreement.  In addition, the information of costs already
spent is not specific or clear.  Therefore, Green Solar cannot evaluate PacifiCorp’s new cost
estimate or make informed business decisions if it does not have all the information.  

Green Solar also understands that PacifiCorp believes that it can interconnect the project by
April 1, 2024, which we request be completed without further delay at the lowest cost. The
end of March 2024 is 18 months after the October 7 2022 commissioning date in the
Interconnection Agreement. Further, it is four (4) months after the November 2023 in service
date you committed to last April.  We request that PacifiCorp honor the April 1, 2024
deadline, as time is of the essence with each day causing Green Solar substantial and
increasing damage.  

In requesting that PacifiCorp complete the interconnection at the lowest reasonable cost,
Green Solar is explicitly not agreeing that the new total estimated cost or the completion date
is reasonable or consistent with PacifiCorp’s obligations. Moreover, Green Solar reserves all
legal and contractual rights under the law, including but not limited to its rights under the
Interconnection Agreement and the PPA, including the right to challenge the actual costs and
completion date for the interconnection.  Green Solar is expressly not agreeing that proceeding
with interconnection discharges, in full or in part, permanently or temporarily, any of the
current or past-due obligations of PacifiCorp, PacifiCorp’s past and present parents,
subsidiaries, affiliates, employees, officers, directors, shareholders, or assigns, nor discharges
any of Green Solar’s rights, including but not limited to, under an accord and satisfaction,
substituted performance, suspension of performance, modification, waiver, release, or any
other theory of law.  Green Solar also reserves all its legal and contractual rights as noted in its
Notice of Complaint from Docket No. UM 2305. 

Please confirm that PacifiCorp is moving forward with the interconnection, its total estimated
project cost, and completion date. Let us know if you have any questions or want to discuss.

Thank you,

Brandon Conard

on behalf of Green Solar 
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BRANDON CONARD

Managing Partner – SolRiver Capital LLC

o: 720-593-1158 | www.solrivercapital.com 

On Mon, Feb 19, 2024 at 1:51 PM Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp)
<jordan.jeschke@pacificorp.com> wrote:

Edward,

Yes, we fully intend on having the site energized by the end of March 2024.

Thanks,

-Joey

From: Edward Shogry <edward@solrivercapital.com> 
Sent: Friday, February 16, 2024 3:58 PM
To: Jeschke, Jordan (PacifiCorp) <jordan.jeschke@pacificorp.com>; Bremer, Kristopher
(PacifiCorp) <Kristopher.Bremer@pacificorp.com>; Martin, Jarrod (PacifiCorp)
<Jarrod.Martin@pacificorp.com>
Cc: John Brown <projects@solrivercapital.com>
Subject: [INTERNET] SR | PAC - Green Interconnection Completion Date

THIS MESSAGE IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER.
Look closely at the SENDER address. Do not open ATTACHMENTS unless expected. Check
for INDICATORS of phishing. Hover over LINKS before clicking. Learn to spot a phishing
message

Joey, 

On the call today, you said PAC could confirm in writing that it will complete its work at
Green and energize the system by the end of March 2024.  Could you please send us that
email confirmation this afternoon?
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Thank you,

Edward Shogry

Analyst  |  SolRiver Capital
(505) 379-0227
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

Docket No.  UM 2305 

GREEN SOLAR, LLC, 

Complainant,  

v. 

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER, 

Defendant. 

EXHIBIT GREEN SOLAR/107 

EMAILS BETWEEN GREEN SOLAR AND PACIFICORP REGARDING SECOND IA 
AMENDMENT 

April 15, 2024 



From: Irion Sanger <irion@sanger-law.com>
Date: Tuesday, April 9, 2024 at 8:17 PM
To: "Eckenrod, Robert (PacifiCorp)" <Robert.Eckenrod@pacificorp.com>
Cc: Ellie Hardwick <ellie@sanger-law.com>
Subject: Green Solar Complaint

Rob,

Green Solar previously stated it may file a complaint if Green Solar was not interconnected by
last Wednesday, April 3.  From our understanding, Green Solar has not been interconnected. 
Green Solar intends to file a limited complaint regarding finalizing interconnection of Green
Solar.  Green Solar may later amend its complaint to include the additional items identified in
its notice of intent and any other claims.  The complaint will request that the Commission: 1)
PacifiCorp to interconnection the facility by May 10 and PacifiCorp pay fines for
interconnection delays, and 2) to execute the IA Amendment with the three agreed-upon
changes and Green Solar’s Reservation of Rights language for the single-line diagram in the
IA Amendment, or include in the Commission order that Green Solar has a reservation of
rights for the single-line diagram.

Green Solar is going to ask for expedited consideration, and we wanted to check in regarding
PacifiCorp’s position on the request for expedited consideration.  Expedited consideration is
necessary to ensure that the Commission can issue an order quickly to require PacifiCorp to
interconnect the project.

Green Solar/107 
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Green Solar proposes the following schedule:
• Green Solar files Complaint – April 11, 2024
• PacifiCorp files Answer – April 18, 2024
• Green Solar files Motion for Summary Judgment – April 22, 2024
• PacifiCorp files Response to Green Solar’s Motion for Summary Judgment – April 29,
2024
• Green Solar files Reply to PacifiCorp’s Response to Green Solar’s Motion for
Summary Judgment – May 2, 2024
• Commission Order by May 9, 2024.
Let us know if you have any questions or wish to discuss.

Irion Sanger 
Sanger Law PC

4031 SE Hawthorne Blvd. 
Portland, OR 97214

503-756-7533 (tel)
503-334-2235 (fax)
irion@sanger-law.com
Pronouns: he/him/his

This e-mail (including attachments) may be a confidential attorney-client communication or
may otherwise be privileged and/or confidential and the sender does not waive any related
rights and obligations. Any distribution, use or copying of this e-mail or the information it
contains by other than an intended recipient is unauthorized. If you believe that you may have
received this e-mail in error, please destroy this message and its attachments, and call or e-
mail me immediately.
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